No. 510, S.]

[Published July 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 449.

AN ACT to amend chapter 293, laws of 1943, relating to the appropriations of certain accrued balances for the state office building, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 293, laws of 1943, is amended to read:

(Chapter 293, Laws of 1943) All construction or equipment balances accruing under chapter 385, laws of 1931; chapter 120, laws of 1937 and chapter 54, laws of 1939, are reappropriated as a nonlapsible appropriation to the state office building commission to be applied toward the completion and equipment of the state office building project in accordance with the original design and intent and such incidental services in connection with the completion of the state office building project as the commission may deem proper and for the best interest of the state and for which it may contract with the approval of the governor. The used portion of this appropriation, together with the used portion of any subsequent appropriation for the completion and equipment of said project, shall be amortized to reimburse the state insurance fund in a period of not to exceed 20 years, with simple interest of 3 per cent per annum to begin from dates of withdrawals. Said amortization shall begin when the project is completed, occupied and income-producing.

Approved July 10, 1945.

No. 392, A.]

[Published July 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 450.

AN ACT to amend 47.01 (2) of the statutes, relating to the schools for the blind and deaf.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 47.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

47.01 (2) The Wisconsin school for the blind and the Wisconsin school for the deaf and all of the functions, powers and duties relating thereto, except under sections 47.05 and 47.06, are vested in the state superintendent of public instruction;

except that the management and administration of the farms in connection with such schools is vested in the state department of public welfare. All receipts accruing from the operation of such farms shall be credited to, and all expenditures incurred in connection with the operation of such farms shall be charged against the proper appropriation for the department of public welfare.

SECTION 2. All personnel employed on such farms on June 30, 1945 shall continue to be employed in the same positions and at the same salaries subject to the provisions of chapter 16 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1945. Approved July 10, 1945.

No. 396, A.]

[Published July 17, 1945.

## CHAPTER 451.

AN ACT to create 40.04 (16) and 40.16 (14) of the statutes, authorizing school district meetings and district boards to employ public health nurses and licensed dentists.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 40.04 (16) of the statutes is created to read:

40.04 (16) NURSES AND DENTISTS. To authorize the school district board of districts in counties containing less than 500,000 population to employ public health nurses and licensed dentists and to vote a tax for that purpose.

Section 2. 40.16 (14) of the statutes is created to read:

40.16 (14) The school district board of districts in counties containing less than 500,000 population may employ public health nurses and licensed dentists. The work of such public health nurses and licensed dentists shall be under the supervision of the local and state boards of health.

Approved July 10, 1945.